CH \$115.00 2431714

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM312078

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|------------------|----------------|
|------------------|----------------|

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| SURF TECHNICIANS, LLC | | 07/25/2014 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | FCC, LLC |
|--------------------|------------------------------------|
| Doing Business As: | First Capital |
| Street Address: | 3350 Riverwood Parkway |
| Internal Address: | Suite 1750 |
| City: | Atlanta |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA |
| Postal Code: | 30339 |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: FLORIDA |
| <u> </u> | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2431714 | S |
| Registration Number: | 2354854 | SURFTECH |
| Registration Number: | 2314296 | TUFLITE |
| Registration Number: | 3185573 | S |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2136305601

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (213) 891-5739

Email: wwolff@buchalter.com

Correspondent Name: William Wolff

Address Line 1: c/o Buchalter Nemer 1000 Wilshire Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | F0030-0107 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | William Wolff |
| SIGNATURE: | /William Wolff/ |

| DATE SIGNED: | 07/28/2014 |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Total Attachments: 7 | |
| source=Surf Tech Memo and Noitce of S | Security Interest#page1.tif |
| source=Surf Tech Memo and Noitce of S | Security Interest#page2.tif |
| source=Surf Tech Memo and Noitce of S | Security Interest#page3.tif |
| source=Surf Tech Memo and Noitce of S | Security Interest#page4.tif |
| source=Surf Tech Memo and Noitce of S | Security Interest#page5.tif |
| source=Surf Tech Memo and Noitce of S | Security Interest#page6.tif |
| source=Surf Tech Memo and Noitce of S | Security Interest#page7.tif |

MEMORANDUM AND NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

July 25, 2014

SURF TECHNICIANS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose address is 2685 Mattison Lane, Santa Cruz, California 95062 ("Debtor") hereby acknowledges that it has granted to FCC, LLC, d/b/a First Capital, whose address is 3350 Riverwood Parkway, Suite 1750, Atlanta, Georgia 30339 (the "Secured Party"), a security interest in and to all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to: (a) the trademarks and trademark registrations and applications therefor which are identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Debtor (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill and assets of the business; (b) the patents and patent applications which are identified on Exhibit B attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Debtor (the "Patents"); and (c) the copyright registrations which are identified on Exhibit C attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Debtor (the "Copyrights"), and all actions for infringement concerning the foregoing.

The terms and conditions of the aforementioned security interest are contained in that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of July 25, 2014 (the "Agreement"), between the Debtor and Secured Party as security for the Obligations as set forth in the Agreement and other agreements referred to therein. Nothing contained in this Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property shall be construed as a present or absolute assignment of any of the collateral nor as limiting any interest which Secured Party may have in any other collateral described in the Agreement or otherwise.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

[Signature Page to Follow]

BN 16556973v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this document as of the date first written above.

SURF TECHNICIANS, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:
Name: Heather Lee
Title: Chief Financial Officer

MEMORANDUM AND NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

EXHIBIT A TRADEMARKS

UNITED STATES REGISTERED MARKS

| Trademark | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|--------------------|----------|-----------|
| S (STYLIZED) | 2431714 | 02/27/01 |
| SURFTECH | 2354854 | 06/06/00 |
| TUFLITE | 2314296 | 02/01/00 |
| SOLID S (Stylized) | 3185573 | 12/19/06 |

EUROPEAN UNION REGISTERED MARKS

| Trademark | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|--------------------|-----------|-----------|
| SURFTECH DESIGN | 001544642 | 05/23/01 |
| TUFLITE | 002825156 | 11/26/03 |
| TUFLITE | 2314296 | 02/01/00 |
| SOLID S (Stylized) | 004166625 | 01/11/07 |
| SURFTECH | 004166732 | 01/17/06 |

Exhibit A

BN 16556973v1

JAPAN REGISTERED MARKS

| Trademark | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|--------------------|----------|-----------|
| SOLID S (Stylized) | 4894745 | 09/16/05 |
| SURFTECH | 5010887 | 12/15/06 |

AUSTRALIA REGISTERED MARKS

| Trademark | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|--------------------|----------|-----------|
| TUFLITE | 924037 | 10/11/04 |
| SOLID S (Stylized) | 1030567 | 06/27/05 |
| SURFTECH | 788083 | 11/05/99 |

NEW ZEALAND REGISTERED MARKS

| Trademark | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|--------------------|----------|-----------|
| TUFLITE | 721663 | 12/08/05 |
| SOLID S (Stylized) | 721665 | 05/19/05 |
| SURFTECH | 721664 | 05/19/05 |

Exhibit A

SOUTH AFRICA REGISTERED MARKS

| Trademark | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|--------------------|------------|-----------|
| TUFLITE | 2004/20994 | 11/18/04 |
| SOLID S (Stylized) | 2004/20992 | 11/18/04 |
| SOLID S (Stylized) | 2004/20993 | 11/18/04 |
| SURFTECH | 2004/21141 | 08/26/08 |

Exhibit A

BN 16556973v1

EXHIBIT B PATENTS

None.

Exhibit B

BN 16556973v1

EXHIBIT C COPYRIGHTS

None.

Exhibit C

BN 16556973v1

BN 16556973v2 RECORDED: 07/28/2014